Article
Volume 12, Issue 6, 2022, 8057 - 8069
Adsorption of Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) from Municipal
Solid Waste by Using Biochars
Tengku Nuraiti Tengku Izhar 1,* , Goh Zhi Kee 1, Farah Naemah Mohd Saad 2 , Shayfull Zamree
Abd Rahim 3 , Irnis Azura Zakarya 4 , Mohd Rizam Che Besom 5, Mursyidul Ibad 6 , Achmad

through the adsorption column, the final concentration of H2S was detected and tabulated.
Sodium hydroxide (NaOH) solution was prepared to prevent the excess H2S from releasing
into the atmosphere. The procedure was repeated by replacing the rice hull biochar with banana
peel biochar and followed by sawdust biochar. Each run of the experiment was eight hours,
while the concentration of H2S was monitored every one hour.
3. Results and Discussion
3.1. Characterization of biochars.
Thermochemical conversion occurs in an anaerobic environment during pyrolysis. A
high temperature provided by an external source causes chemical compounds to break down
into smaller molecules, which is a complicated process. During the procedure, an endothermic
reaction takes place [22]. Table 1 shows the pH value of biochars derived from rice hull, banana
peel, and sawdust at 400°C, 450°C, 500°C, 550°C, and 600°C.
Table 1. Characteristics of biochars at different pyrolysis temperatures.
Biochar Temperature  Colour pH level Biochar Yield (%) Ash Content (%)
Rice Hull
400 ⁰C RHB-400 Black 8.06 41.93 -
450 ⁰C RHB-450 Black 8.78 38.76 -
500 ⁰C RHB-500 Black 9.55 36.45 48.07
550 ⁰C RHB-550 Grey 9.60 32.54 -
600 ⁰C RHB-600 Grey 9.74 30.12 -
Banana Peel  400 ⁰C BPB-400 Black 10.50 39.52 -
Biochar Temperature  Colour pH level Biochar Yield (%) Ash Content (%)
450 ⁰C BPB-450 Black 10.58 37.65 -
500 ⁰C BPB-500 Black 10.83 35.86 -
550 ⁰C BPB-550 Black 11.53 33.14 26.42
600 ⁰C BPB-600 Grey 11.59 28.18 -
Sawdust
400 ⁰C SDB-400 Black 7.55 29.36 -
450 ⁰C SDB-450 Black 9.53 27.55 -
500 ⁰C SDB-500 Black 9.77 25.76 19.79
550 ⁰C SDB-550 Grey 10.16 24.02 -
600 ⁰C SDB-600 Grey 10.17 22.65 -
From the results, all biochars produced are alkaline. Pyrolysis temperature affects the
pH level of biochars significantly. The optimal temperature for the calcination process is to
produce a good removal performance for H2S gas [23]. As the pyrolysis temperature increases,
the oxygen-containing functional groups' decrease; thus, the acidic functional groups reduce,